

Nos. 99-1687 and 99-1728

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GLORIA BARTNICKI AND ANTHONY F. KANE, JR.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

FREDERICK W. VOPPER, AKA FRED WILLIAMS, ET AL.

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

*v.*

FREDERICK W. VOPPER, ET AL.

---

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

DAVID W. OGDEN  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

DOUGLAS N. LETTER  
SCOTT R. MCINTOSH  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	10
Argument:	
Title III’s restriction on the use and disclosure of illegally intercepted communications is consistent with the First Amendment .....	15
I. The application of Title III to disclosure of illegally intercepted communications by persons other than the wiretapper is subject to intermediate scrutiny .....	16
A. Intermediate scrutiny is appropriate where the statute neither regulates speech because of its message nor singles out speech for differential treatment .....	17
B. Title III is subject to intermediate scrutiny because it is content neutral and has general applicability .....	20
C. This Court’s cases do not require the application of strict scrutiny to Title III .....	28
II. Title III’s restrictions satisfy intermediate scrutiny .....	33
A. The restriction on use and disclosure furthers significant interests unrelated to the suppression of expression .....	33
B. The restrictions on use and disclosure do not unnecessarily restrict expressive activities .....	42

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
C. Title III’s restrictions on use and disclosure do not impermissibly chill protected speech .....	45
Conclusion .....	47
Appendix .....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986) .....	26
<i>Berry v. Funk</i> , 146 F.3d 1003 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	24
<i>Boehmer v. McDermott</i> , 191 F.3d 463 (D.C. Cir. 1999), petition for cert. pending, No. 99-1709 .....	17, 37, 38, 44
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988) .....	21
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984) .....	46
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972) .....	23
<i>Butterworth v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 624 (1990) .....	31
<i>Chandler v. United States Army</i> , 125 F.3d 1296 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	24
<i>Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993) .....	26
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1382 (2000) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986) .....	21
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984) .....	19
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991) .....	12, 25, 26, 30
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975) .....	22, 28, 30, 31
<i>Denis v. LeClerc</i> , 5 Am. Dec. 712, 1811 WL 986 (La. Terr. Super. Orleans 1811) .....	35

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Dorris v. Absher</i> , 959 F. Supp. 813 (M.D. Tenn. 1997), aff'd in part, rev'd in part, 179 F.3d 420 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	24
<i>Edwards v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 833 F.2d 535 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	5
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960) .....	42
<i>Estate of Ernest Hemingway v. Random House</i> , 244 N.E.2d 250 (N.Y. 1968) .....	27
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fultz v. Gilliam</i> , 942 F.2d 396 (6th Cir. 1991) .....	24, 37
<i>Gelbard v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 41 (1972) .....	4, 14, 34, 43
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974) .....	46
<i>Grand Jury, In re</i> , 111 F.3d 1066 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	24
<i>Harper &amp; Row, Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985) .....	13, 27, 33, 34
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 120 S. Ct. 2480 (2000) .....	12, 19, 26
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996) .....	35
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967) .....	33, 34, 43
<i>Konigsberg v. State Bar</i> , 366 U.S. 36 (1961) .....	25, 30
<i>Lam Lek Chong v. United States Drug Enforcement Admin.</i> , 929 F.2d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	22
<i>Landmark Communications, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978) .....	28, 30, 31
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	46
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971) .....	29
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982) .....	14, 40
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 120 S. Ct. 897 (2000) .....	13, 27, 28, 41
<i>Novicki v. Cook</i> , 946 F.2d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	45
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990) .....	41
<i>Peavy v. WFAA-TV</i> , No. 99-10272, 2000 WL 1051909 (5th Cir. July 31, 2000) .....	17

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974) .....	19
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	17
<i>Sable Communications of Cal., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 492 U.S. 115 (1989) .....	17
<i>San Francisco Arts &amp; Athletics, Inc. v. United States Olympic Comm.</i> , 483 U.S. 522 (1987) .....	19
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984) .....	12, 22, 23
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publ'g Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979) .....	13, 28, 30, 31, 32, 40
<i>Swidler &amp; Berlin v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 399 (1998) .....	35
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bolin</i> , 423 F.2d 834 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 398 U.S. 954 (1970) .....	40
<i>United States v. Gardner</i> , 516 F.2d 334 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 423 U.S. 861 (1975) .....	40
<i>United States v. Giordano</i> , 416 U.S. 505 (1974) .....	3, 5
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 542 F.2d 661 (6th Cir. 1976) .....	3
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) .....	34-35
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	11, 18, 19, 26, 33, 42
<i>United States v. Playboy Entertainment Group, Inc.</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1878 (2000) .....	17, 21
<i>United States v. United States District Court</i> , 407 U.S. 297 (1972) .....	16
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	12, 19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994) .....	46
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	34

## VII

Constitution and statutes:	Page
U.S. Const. Amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
Electronic Communications Privacy Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-508, 100 Stat. 1848 .....	5, 35-36
Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-351, Tit. III, § 802, 82 Stat. 212, 18 U.S.C. 2510 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 2510(1) .....	5
18 U.S.C. 2510(4) .....	4
18 U.S.C. 2510(12) (1994 & Supp. IV 1998) .....	5
18 U.S.C. 2511 .....	24
18 U.S.C. 2511(1)(a) .....	4, 5, 43
18 U.S.C. 2511(1)(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 2511(1)(d) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 2511(4) .....	6
18 U.S.C. 2511(5) .....	6
18 U.S.C. 2512 .....	5
18 U.S.C. 2515 .....	5, 24
18 U.S.C. 2516 (1994 & Supp. IV 1998) .....	4, 5
18 U.S.C. 2518 (1994 & Supp. IV 1998) .....	4, 5
18 U.S.C. 2520 .....	7
18 U.S.C. 2520(a) .....	6
18 U.S.C. 2520(b) .....	6
18 U.S.C. 2520(c) .....	6
28 U.S.C. 1292(b) .....	8
28 U.S.C. 2403 .....	42
28 U.S.C. 2403(a) .....	8, 42
47 U.S.C. 605 (1994 & Supp. IV 1998) .....	6
50 U.S.C. 1809 .....	6
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. (West 1983):	
§§ 5701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	7
§ 5725 (& Supp. 1999) .....	8



## VIII

Miscellaneous:	Page
<i>Electronic Communications Privacy Act: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Courts, Civil Liberties, and the Administration of Justice of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 99th Cong., 1st &amp; 2d Sess. (1985 &amp; 1986)</i> .....	4, 36, 37
2 W.R. LaFave & A.W. Scott, Jr., <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (1986) .....	40
T. Larsen, <i>The Layman's Guide to Electronic Eavesdropping</i> (1996) .....	38
F. Lieber, <i>On Civil Liberty and Self-Government</i> (1853) .....	35
C.W. O'Neal, <i>Surreptitious Audio Surveillance: The Unknown Danger to Law Enforcement</i> , FBI Law Enforcement Bulletin, June 1998 .....	38
President's Commission on Law Enforcement and Administration of Justice, <i>The Challenge of Crime in a Free Society</i> (1967) .....	3, 37
<i>Protection from Personal Intrusion Act and Privacy Protection Act of 1998: Hearing Before the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 105th Cong., 2d Sess. (1998)</i> .....	37-38
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965) .....	45, 46
S. Rep. No. 1097, 90th Cong., 2d Sess. (1968) .....	2, 3, 5, 24, 37, 44
S. Rep. No. 541, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986) .....	3-4, 5, 36
2 J. Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</i> (1836 ed., reprinted 1972) .....	35
<a href="http://www.espionage-store.com/surveillance.html">www.espionage-store.com/surveillance.html</a> .....	38
<a href="http://www.pimall.com/nais/n.lazer.eaves.html">www.pimall.com/nais/n.lazer.eaves.html</a> .....	38
